Total
€m

Current service cost  —   (1.6)  —   (4.3)  (5.9)
Past service cost  —   —   —   0.6   0.6
Settlement/curtailment (loss)/gain   (0.4)  (0.9)  —   0.6   (0.7)
Net interest expense  (1.2)  —   (0.7)  (0.6)  (2.5)
Total expense for the year ended 31
December 2021  (1.6)  (2.5)  (0.7)  (3.7)  (8.5)

Net expense/(income)

US
pensions

€m

Other
pensions

€m

US
healthcare

€m

Other post
employment

liabilities
€m

Total
€m

Current service cost  (0.2)  (1.3)  —   (7.2)  (8.7)
Settlement / curtailment gain  2.1   —   —   0.1   2.2
Net interest (expense)/income  (2.4)  0.1   (1.0)  (0.8)  (4.1)
Total expense for the year ended 31
December 2020  (0.5)  (1.2)  (1.0)  (7.9)  (10.6)

Annuity and participant buyout offerings of the Group’s US pension plan resulted in a settlement loss of (€0.4)

million (2020: €2.1 million gain).

Restructuring of the Group's Bramalea Canada facility resulted in a curtailment loss of (€0.9) million (2020: nil).

12.2. Sensitivity analysis

Changes in the principal assumptions would decrease/(increase) the total defined benefit obligation (DBO) as

follows:

Decrease/(increase) in DBO
Change in

assumption

2021 2020
Increase

€m
Decrease

€m
Increase

€m
Decrease

€m
Discount rate 0.5 %  26.9   (30.2)  30.9   (36.2)
Inflation rate 0.5 %  (9.4)  8.8   (11.1) 11.0
Salary growth rate 0.5 %  (2.9)  2.9   (3.7)  3.5
Life expectancy 1 year  (15.1)  15.1   (16.3)  16.4
Healthcare cost trend: Initial rate 0.5 %  (1.3)  1.3   (1.4)  1.3

The sensitivity analysis above illustrates the change in each major assumption whilst holding all others

constant. The methods of calculating the defined benefit obligation for this purpose are the same as used for

calculating the end of year position.

 55

13. Provisions

Movements in provisions are as follows:

Product

warranty Restructuring Other Total
 €m €m €m €m
At 1 January 2021  14.6   11.0   4.9   30.5
Provisions made during the year  6.6   27.4   —   34.0
Provisions used during the year  (6.8)  (22.2)  —   (29.0)
Provisions reversed during the year  (3.9)  (0.6)  (0.1)  (4.6)